

Exhibit "A" to the Affidavit of Elizabeth Creary,
sworn before me this 31st day of December, 2013.



Commissioner for Taking Affidavits, etc.

Sandra Diana Wendy Kleinert,
a Commissioner, etc., Province of Ontario
for Dentons Canada LLP
Barristers and Solicitors. Expires June 7, 2016

Matthew S. Barr
Karen Gartenberg
MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & McCLOY LLP
One Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, NY 10005-1413
(212) 530-5000

Counsel to Debtors and Debtors in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

)				
In re:)	Chapter 11)		
))		
LIGHTSQUARED INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 12-12080 (SCC))		
))		
Debtors. ¹)	Jointly Administered)		

LIGHTSQUARED’S MOTION SEEKING APPROVAL OF (A) MODIFICATIONS TO LIGHTSQUARED’S FIRST AMENDED PLAN PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 11 OF BANKRUPTCY CODE WITHOUT NEED FOR FURTHER SOLICITATION OF VOTES, OR, IN ALTERNATIVE, (B) LIGHTSQUARED’S SECOND AMENDED SPECIFIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND SHORTENED TIME TO OBJECT TO CONFIRMATION OF LIGHTSQUARED’S SECOND AMENDED PLAN AND STREAMLINED RE-SOLICITATION THEREOF

¹ The debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases (as defined below), along with the last four digits of each debtor’s federal or foreign tax or registration identification number, are: LightSquared Inc. (8845), LightSquared Investors Holdings Inc. (0984), One Dot Four Corp. (8806), One Dot Six Corp. (8763), SkyTerra Rollup LLC (N/A), SkyTerra Rollup Sub LLC (N/A), SkyTerra Investors LLC (N/A), TMI Communications Delaware, Limited Partnership (4456), LightSquared GP Inc. (6190), LightSquared LP (3801), ATC Technologies, LLC (3432), LightSquared Corp. (1361), LightSquared Finance Co. (6962), LightSquared Network LLC (1750), LightSquared Inc. of Virginia (9725), LightSquared Subsidiary LLC (9821), Lightsquared Bermuda Ltd. (7247), SkyTerra Holdings (Canada) Inc. (0631), SkyTerra (Canada) Inc. (0629), and One Dot Six TVCC Corp. (0040). The location of the debtors’ corporate headquarters is 10802 Parkridge Boulevard, Reston, VA 20191.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	2
Jurisdiction.....	6
Background.....	7
Background to Motion	7
A. Path to Value-Maximizing Transaction.....	7
B. Solicitation of Votes on First Amended Plan.....	9
C. Second Amended Plan, Proposed Modifications, and Streamlined Re-Solicitation	10
Relief Requested	11
Basis for Relief	11
A. Modifications Are Not Material and Do Not Require Further Solicitation	11
B. Alternatively, Court Should Approve Second Amended Specific Disclosure Statement and Shorten Time for Re-Solicitation of the Second Amended Plan	14
Notice.....	17
Motion Practice.....	18
No Previous Request.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>In re Am. Solar King Corp.</u> , 90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....	12, 13
<u>In re Boylan Int’l, Ltd.</u> , 452 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<u>In re Cellular Info. Sys., Inc.</u> , 171 B.R. 926 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	12
<u>In re Enron Corp.</u> , Case No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2549	12
<u>In re Temple Zion</u> , 125 B.R. 910, 915 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1991)	12
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	1, 7, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1108.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1122.....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1123.....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	1, 7, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1127.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1408.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1409.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY 113019.01 (15th ed. Rev. 2004).....	12

FED. R. BANKR. P. 2002	passim
FED. R. BANKR. P. 3017	passim
FED. R. BANKR. P. 3019	7, 11, 12, 13
FED. R. BANKR. P. 9006	passim
S.D.N.Y. Local Rule 3017	passim
S.D.N.Y. Local Rule 9013-1(a)	18
